RESOLUTION # 2024-R-3

RESOLUTION CONFIRMING APPOINTMENT OF THE TOWN TREASURER

WHEREAS, Town of Alta ("Town") Code 1-15-3-A-1 delegates to the Town Manager the Mayor's authority to appoint a qualified person to the office of Town Treasurer; and

WHEREAS, recognizing the significance of the role, it is necessary to appoint a qualified and trustworthy individual to serve as the Town Treasurer; and

WHEREAS, the Town Treasurer plays a critical role in determining the cash requirements of the Town, maintaining the financial stability of the town, ensuring transparency in financial matters, and keeping an accurate detailed account of all monies received as directed by state law and the town council; and

WHEREAS, the Town Manager's appointment to the office of Town Treasurer is subject to the advice and consent of the Town Council; and

WHEREAS, Mayor Bourke appointed Craig Heimark as Treasurer with the advice and consent of the Council on May 11, 2022.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN OF ALTA TOWN COUNCIL OF, UTAH, THAT:

<u>Section I</u>: The appointment of Craig Heimark as Town Treasurer is confirmed.

Section II: Effective Date. This resolution shall be effective immediately.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the Town of Alta Town Council, Utah, this 10th day of January in the year 2024.

	TOWN OF ALTA		
	Roger Bourke, Mayor		
ATTEST:			
Jen Clancy, Town Clerk			

Vote:		
Mayor Bourke	 Councilmember Anctil	_
Councilmember Byrne _	 Councilmember Morgan	
Councilmember Schilling _		

